
Docket Item # 4
BZA #2022-00002 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

March 14, 2022 

ADDRESS:  1309 Oakcrest Drive 

ZONE: R-8/RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY

APPLICANT: KAREN CONKEY, agent for CHRISTOPHER AND HEATHER

MEYERS

ISSUE: Special exception to construct a second-story addition in the required side 

yard.  

===================================================================== 

CODE        CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED 

SECTION SUBJECT REQUIREMENT PROPOSES EXCEPTION 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

3-306(A)(2) East Side Yard 11.00 feet* 8.00 feet 3.00 feet 

*Based on a building height of 22.00 feet measured from average existing grade to the height of the dormer along the

east side yard.

Staff recommends approval of the request because it meets the standards for a special exception. 

If the Board grants the requested special exception, it is subject to compliance with all applicable 

code requirements, ordinances, and recommended conditions found in the department comments. 

The applicants must submit certification of building height and floor area ratio from a licensed 

surveyor, architect or engineer prior to all final inspections. The special exception must also be 

recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release of the 

building permit.   
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I. Issue 

The applicants, Christopher and Heather Meyers, represented by Karen Conkey, propose 

to add a second-story addition to their existing dwelling located at 1309 Oakcrest Drive. 

The applicants request a special exception to construct a portion of the proposed rear 

addition in the required northeast side yard.  

 

II. Background 

The subject property is a substandard lot of record with 119.03 feet of frontage and 129.25 

feet lot width along Oakridge Drive, 77.20 feet of frontage along Summit Avenue and a lot 

size of 8,569 square feet. As such, it complies with the R-8 zone’s minimum lot frontage 

but not lot size requirements for a corner lot. Single-family dwellings surround the subject 

property.  

 

 
Figure 1 - Subject Property 

A single-family dwelling occupies the subject property. City Real Estate records indicate 

the one-story dwelling was constructed in 1954. It provides a 27.50-foot southeast side 

yard, a 7.60-foot northeast side yard, 28.10-foot primary front yard setback along Oakcrest 

Drive and a 36.80-foot secondary front yard setback along Summit Avenue. Because this 

is a corner lot, there are two side yards and no rear yard. With the proposed addition, the 

dwelling would contain 2,445 square feet of net floor area.  

 

The following table provides a breakdown of all applicable zoning regulations as they 

pertain to the proposal: 
 

 

R-8 Zone Required/Permitted Existing  Proposed 

Lot Size 9,000 Sq. Ft. 8,596 Sq. Ft. No change 

Lot Width 

Primary Front               80.00 Ft. 129.25 Ft. No change 

Lot Frontage 

Primary Front 40.00 Ft. 119.03 Ft. No change 
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Primary Front 

Yard  23.50 Ft. (minimum)* 28.10 Ft. No change 

Secondary Front 

Yard 21.5 Ft. (minimum)** 36.8 Ft.  No change 

Side Yard 

(Northeast) 

8.00 Ft. (minimum)*** 

1:2 height-to-setback ratio 
7.60 Ft. No change*** 

Side Yard 

(Southeast) 

8.00 Ft. (minimum)**** 

1:2 height-to-setback ratio 
39.50 Ft. 28.68 Ft. 

Height 30.00 Ft. 15.26 Ft. 23.74 Ft.  

Net Floor Area 
3,008.6 Sq. Ft. 

0.35 FAR 
1,345 Sq. Ft. 

2,445 Sq. Ft. 

0.284 FAR 

*Based on the front setback of 1300 Oakcrest Drive 

** Based on the front setback of 1400 Oakcrest Drive 

*** The northeast side yard setback will not change; however, the required setback will increase from 8.00 feet to 

11.00 feet due to the proposed increase in height for the second-story addition.  

**** Based on the 15.26 feet height of the gable facing the side yard 

 

III. Description 

The applicants propose to construct a second-story addition. The current height at the 

northeast side yard is 12.56 feet in height (as measured from average pre-construction 

grade), which requires an 8.00-foot side yard setback based on the R-8 zone’s 1:2 height-

to-setback ratio, minimum 8-foot side yard setback. The addition would be an extension 

upwards of the existing noncomplying wall that is 7.60 feet from the northeast side yard 

property line, however, the second story addition would be roughly 0.40 feet farther away 

from the northeast side property line than the existing building wall. The rear portion of 

the second-story addition requires a special exception because it increases the height of the 

rear wall within the required northeast side yard from 12.56 to 22.00 feet. As such, the 

addition would require a special exception of 3.00 feet. 

 

The proposal would comply with all other zoning regulations and there have been no 

variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject property. 

 

IV. Noncomplying Structure/Substandard Lot 

The existing lot is substandard and the existing dwelling is a noncomplying structure with 

respect to the following: 

 Required 

 

Provided Noncompliance 

Side Yard (East) 8.00 Ft. 7.60 Ft. 0.40 Ft. 

 

Lot Size 9,000 Sq. Ft. 8,596 Sq. Ft.  404 Sq. Ft. 
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V. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property has been zoned R-8/Residential Single-Family since adoption of the 

Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951. The North Ridge/Rosemont Small Area Plan identifies 

the property for residential land use. 

 

VI. Requested Special Exception 

3-306(A)(2) Side yard (East) 

Zoning Ordinance section 3-306(A)(2) requires a side yard based on a 1:2 height-to-

setback ratio with a minimum depth of 8.00 feet. Figure 2, below, shows the existing 

dwelling’s established noncomplying plane as it relates to the required northeast side yard. 

Any enlargement of a dwelling along one plane within the area shaded in blue would 

require a special exception from the side yard requirement. The area shaded in red shows 

the portion of the proposed addition that requires a special exception. 

 

 
Figure 2 – Special Exception Diagram Northwest and Southeast Elevations 

 

Because the proposed rear addition would expand the existing dwelling an additional 9.44 

feet in height within the required side yard along the existing noncomplying building wall, 

special exception approval is required. Based on the 1:2 setback ratio with an 8.00-foot 

minimum setback, the proposed rear height at of 22.00 feet would require a setback of 

11.00 feet. The applicants request a special exception of 3.00 feet to construct the proposed 

addition 8.00 feet from the northeast side property line.  

 

VII. Special Exception Standards 

Per Zoning Ordinance section 11-1304, the Board of Zoning Appeals “must find that the 

strict application of the ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and enjoyment 

of the property which outweighs the material zoning purpose for which the specific 

provision of the ordinance at issue was designed.” Section 11-1304 also states that the 
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Board of Zoning Appeals “shall consider and weigh the following issues, as applicable:” 

 

1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public welfare, 

to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties. 

 

Many of the properties in this neighborhood and many of the adjacent lots are 

substandard in lot area and have noncomplying walls within required side 

yards. Because of this, and because the portion of the proposal that requires a 

special exception is a small part of the proposed addition, staff finds that 

approval of the request would not be detrimental to the public welfare, 

neighborhood or adjacent properties. 

 

2) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic congestion 

or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire or endanger the public safety. 

 

Approval of the special exception would not cause or substantially increase 

traffic congestion or increase fire risks due to the proposed second-story 

addition within the required northeast side yard in line with the dwelling’s 

existing northeast-facing noncomplying building wall. The portion of the 

second-story addition would have minimal impact on light and air supply to 

adjacent properties.  

 

3) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the 

area or zone. 

 

The proposed second-story rear addition will not alter the essential character 

of the area or zone. Small side yard setbacks are common within this area. 

Two of the other three corner properties at the intersection of Summit Avenue 

and Oakcrest Drive (1400 Oakcrest and 1401 Oakcrest) have two-story 

noncomplying walls within a required side yard. The proposed addition is 

located on the same footprint as the existing dwelling and does not further 

project into any yard.  

 

4) Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

 

The proposed second-story rear addition is a Dutch-style sloping roofline that 

is found throughout this neighborhood, most notably at the adjacent 

properties at 1304 Oakcrest and 1401 Oakcrest. The increased height of the 

noncomplying wall is compatible with surrounding neighbors, as 4 of the 7 

dwellings within the subject property’s contextual blockface are two stories.     
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5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and 

location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural 

constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot. 

 

Due to the narrowness and odd lot configuration of the subject property and 

location of the existing dwelling, the proposal is the only reasonable location 

for the addition. By adding on a rear second-story dormer, the applicant can 

increase the size of their house without decreasing open space on their 

property.    

 

VIII. Staff Conclusion 

 

Neighborhood Impact 

The increased height of the noncomplying wall within the required east side yard would 

have minimal impact on the neighborhood. Many properties in this neighborhood are, like 

the subject property, substandard lots with small side yard setbacks. The support of the 

surrounding neighbors, especially the neighbors at 1202 Summit Avenue, the property 

closest to the rear addition, shows that the neighbors agree that the proposal would have no 

negative impact on the neighborhood.  

 

Light and Air 

Based on the size and location of the proposed addition that requires a special exception, 

staff finds that it would have minimal effect on light and air supply to adjacent properties.  

 

Lot Constraints 

Due to the subject property’s lot size, it is substandard for the R-8 zone. The lot is also 

narrow for a corner lot along Summit Avenue and the lot has an odd lot configuration. The 

applicants’ proposal would represent the least impactful and most reasonable location for 

an addition. 

 

As outlined above, staff recommends approval of the request subject to compliance with 

all applicable codes, ordinances and recommended conditions found in the departmental 

comments of this report.  

 

 

Staff 

Maggie Cooper, Urban Planner, margaret.cooper@alexandriava.gov 

Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 

Tony LaColla, Land Use Division Chief, anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov   
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the special exception and/or variance is/are approved the 

following additional comments apply. 
 

Transportation and Environmental Services: 

CONDITIONS  

 

R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 The applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 

R-3  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

FINDINGS: 

 

F-1 The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to 

T&ES prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500 

square feet, a released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits.  

(T&ES) 

 

CODE REQUIREMENTS 

 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 

 

C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

 

C-3 Roof, surface, and sub-surface drains are connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by a continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate the impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent 

properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental 

Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 

C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
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C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

Code Administration: 

No comments. 

Recreation (City Arborist): 

No comments. 

Archaeology: 

F-1 Archaeological Finding: 

The ground disturbance for this project is taking place on a terrace adjacent to a stream.  

This environment would have been conducive to use and occupation by Indigenous 

peoples, and there is a possibility that archaeological resources relating to this use could 

be present in the form of chipped stone, stone tools, or pottery. 

R-1 Recommendation: 

To ensure that information about Alexandria’s past is not lost, the statements below shall 

appear in the General Notes of all site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve 

demolition or ground disturbance (including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, 

Erosion and Sediment Control, Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and 

Shoring) so that on-site contractors are aware of the requirements: 

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-

4399) if any American Indian artifacts, such as spear points or arrow points, or

Indigenous pottery sherds are discovered during development.  Work must cease in

the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the

finds.

b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection or artifact collection to

be conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.

Other requirements brought the applicant’s attention if the Board approves the request: 

C-1 The special exception must be recorded with the property’s deed in the City’s Land 

Records Office prior to the release of the building permit. 
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